# 504536254 09/07/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4582961

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
TAUTONA INJECTOR, L.L.C.			03/17/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	LIFECELL	ECELL CORPORATION			
Street Address:	ONE MILL	IE MILLENNIUM WAY			
City:	BRANCHE	BRANCHBURG			
State/Country:	NEW JER	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	08876-387	3876-3876			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 4	Number	7		
Property Type		497697	_		
		533766	_		
		557749	_		
· · ·		610855	_		
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(61	7)607-9200			
		e e-mail address first; if that is u			
Phone:	•	f <b>that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 7-449-6500	int via US Maii.		
Email:		eben@mccarter.com			
Correspondent Name:		CARTER & ENGLISH, LLP BOSTO	NC		
Address Line 1:	MA	TTHEW VAN EMAN, M.D.			
		`			
Address Line 2:	26	5 FRANKLIN STREET			
		5 FRANKLIN STREET STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
Address Line 4:	BC				
	BC	STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BC	OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
	BC	OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 128196-19002-19005 VADIM CHERKASOV			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	BC	DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 128196-19002-19005 VADIM CHERKASOV /Vadim Cherkasov/			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	BC	DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 128196-19002-19005 VADIM CHERKASOV /Vadim Cherkasov/ 09/07/2017			

PATENT REEL: 043518 FRAME: 0525

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January. 2014, by and between TauTona Injector, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company and (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), on the one hand, and LifeCell Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), on the other.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 13, 2014, pursuant to which Assignee has acquired all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (all such patents and patent applications referred to collectively as the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>").

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignors and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents, including the right to file for continuations. continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues thereof and foreign counterparts thereto, and all patents issuing therefrom, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements of the Assigned Patents and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions as Assignee, its successors and assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment. Assignee, or its successor or assign, as the case may be, shall be responsible for all costs incurred by Assignor in executing and delivering any of the foregoing.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment, and all claims or causes of action (whether at law, in contract or in tort) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance hereof, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles that would result in the application of the law of any other state. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute on and the same instrument.

1195160 VE/HN

PATENT REEL: 042598 FRAME: 0526

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignor and Assignee has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

TauTona Injector, LLC By: Mane: Creoffay Gurtner Title: Manegine Monser

LifeCell Corporation

By: Name: PHILIP EROXPOPED

Title: SV.P-LIFECELL

State of New Very ) ss.: County of Somessel )

On the  $10^4$  day of <u>March</u> in the year 2014 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Philip Crootord</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that this individual executed the same in this individual's capacity, and that by this individual's signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which this individual acted, executed the instrument.

Rubane Frank Notary Public A Homey. Stale J.N.J

My commission expires:

Dated: 3/17/14

### SCHEDULE A

# ASSIGNED PATENTS

(updated 2/10/14 to correct patent number on N46713 filing date)

Jurisdiction	Title	Serial Number	<b>Filing Date</b>
US	Devices and Methods for Tissue Transfer	US 13/371,270	2/10/12
РСТ	Devices and Methods for Tissue Transfer	PCT/US2012/024744	2/10/12
US	Tissue Transfer System	US 13/664,925	10/31/12
PCT	Tissue Transfer System	PCT/US 13/66172	10/22/13
US	Tissue Transfer System	US 13/743,039	1/16/13
US	Tissue Transfer Apparatus	29/435,991 (unpublished – Design patent)	10/31/12

RECORDED: 09/07/2014